Appeal No. 04-21-____-CR

In the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Judicial District San Antonio, Texas

EX PARTE EDER GAEL VASQUEZ-BARRERA, ET AL., APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the 63rd Judicial District Court Kinney County, Texas Cause No. 5135 Order Denying Pretrial Habeas Relief to 153 Detainees

EMERGENCY OPPOSED MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE OF ONE-HUNDRED- FORTY-FOUR PRETRIAL DETAINEES ON PRETRIAL WRITS OF HABEAS CORPUS

Jerome Wesevich State Bar No. 21193250 jwesevich@trla.org Tel. (915) 585-5120

Rachel Garza State Bar No. 24125240 <u>rgarza@trla.org</u> Tel. (512) 374-2739

TEXAS RIO GRANDE LEGAL AID, INC. 902 East 11th Street Del Rio, Texas 78840

Attorneys for Appellants

Kristen Etter State Bar No. 24038884 <u>ketter@trla.org</u> Tel. (512) 374-2700

NAMES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Names of Parties and Counseli
Index of Authorities vii
Issue Presentedix
Statement of the Casex
Overview and Summary of Argument1
Statement of Facts
Standard of Review
Argument
A. Settled law shows that Appellants are entitled to immediate relief
B. Summary decision of this appeal is proper and necessary8
C. The State should promptly show cause as to why it claims summary decision is inappropriate9
Conclusion and Prayer10
Certificate of Service
Exhibit A—Reporter's RecordAppendix 001
Exhibit B—Verified Application for Habeas ReliefAppendix 046
Exhibit C—Amended List of 153 Habeas PetitionersAppendix 060

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u> Page
Ex parte Brosky, 863 S.W.2d 775 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1993, no pet.)7
<i>Ex Parte Gill,</i> 413 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)7
<i>Ex Parte Guerra,</i> 383 S.W.3d 229 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2012, no pet.)2
<i>Ex parte Lanclos,</i> 624 S.W.3d 923 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)
<i>Ex Parte Montes,</i> 2021 WL 603368 (Tex. App.—San Antonio, Feb. 17, 2021)1, 7
<i>Ex parte Ragston,</i> 422 S.W.3d 904 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet6, 7
Ex parte Venegas, 116 S.W.3d 160 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.)
In re Estate of Hemsley, 460 S.W.3d 629 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2014, pet. denied)2
Jarman v. State, 2004 WL 2964810 (Tex. App.—Eastland, Dec. 16, 2004)
Jones v. State, 803 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)
<i>State v. Hill,</i> 499 S.W.3d 853 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)
<i>Villarreal v. Flores,</i> 2020 WL 3957834 (Tex. App. July 10, 2020)

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 15.17	2
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 17.151	passim
Tex. Const. Art. 1 § 12	9
TEX. Const. art. I, § 13	2
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII	2

<u>RULES</u>

TEX. R. APP. P. 10.1	1
TEX. R. APP. P. 10.2(C)	2
TEX. R. APP. P. 10.3(A)(3)	1,8
TEX. R. APP. P. 31.1	1, 8, 9
TEX. R. APP. P. 31.2
